

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:23-CV-03560-KH

**Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission's Opposition to
the Welsh Carson Entities' Motion to Dismiss**

Table of Contents

Summary of Argument	1
Nature and Stage of Proceedings	2
Issues to be Decided by the Court.....	2
Background.....	3
Legal Standard	8
Argument	9
I. The complaint states antitrust claims against Welsh Carson.....	9
A. Welsh Carson is plausibly liable as a single enterprise with USAP.....	9
1. Welsh Carson and USAP acted as a single enterprise	10
2. Welsh Carson and USAP’s single enterprise violates the antitrust laws	13
3. Welsh Carson independently participated in the alleged conduct	13
4. Welsh Carson’s other arguments fail.....	19
B. Even if USAP and Welsh Carson did not act as a single enterprise, the complaint plausibly establishes Welsh Carson’s liability.....	21
1. Welsh Carson is plausibly liable for conspiring to monopolize	21
2. Welsh Carson’s conduct plausibly violates Section 7 of the Clayton Act.....	22
3. Welsh Carson’s conduct plausibly constitutes a violation arising under Section 1 of the Sherman Act	23
4. Welsh Carson’s conduct plausibly violates Section 5 of the FTC Act.....	25
II. The FTC’s case is properly in federal court.....	26
A. The complaint satisfies Section 13(b) because it plausibly alleges reason to believe that Welsh Carson is or is about to violate the law	26
B. The FTC alleges sufficient facts to prevail under <i>Shire</i>	29
III. The FTC has the authority to bring this action	31
Conclusion	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod. Inc.,
781 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 8

Arandell Corp. v. Centerpoint Energy Servs., Inc.,
900 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018) 10, 12, 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 33

Chandler v. Phoenix Servs.,
No. 7:19-CV-00014-O, 2020 WL 1848047 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2020)..... 10, 13

Cherry Knoll, L.L.C. v. Jones,
922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019) 22

Cnty. Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.,
882 F. Supp. 138 (W.D. Ark. 1995) 23

Collins v. Dep’t of Treasury,
83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023) 32

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 31

Colony Ins. Co. v. Peachtree Constr., Ltd.,
647 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 9, 10, 12

Dairy, LLC v. Milk Moovement, Inc.,
No. 2:21-CV-02233 WBS AC, 2023 WL 3437426 (E.D. Cal. May 12, 2023)..... 21

Financialapps, LLC v. Envestnet, Inc.,
No. 19-1337-GBW-CJB, 2023 WL 4975373 (D. Del. July 31, 2023) 17, 18

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 31, 32

FTC v. AdvoCare Int’l L.P.,
No. 4:19-CV-715-SDJ, 2020 WL 6741968 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2020)..... 29

FTC v. Educare Ctr. Servs., Inc.,
433 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (W.D. Tex. 2020) 27, 28, 29, 30

FTC v. Facebook, Inc.,
560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 30

FTC v. Hornbeam Special Situations, LLC,
391 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 29

FTC v. Kennedy,
574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 19

FTC v. Kochava, Inc.,
No. 2:22-CV-00377-BLW, 2023 WL 3249809 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023)..... 33

FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.,
654 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2023)..... 23

FTC v. Neora LLC,
552 F. Supp. 3d 628 (N.D. Tex. 2021) 27, 28, 29, 30

FTC v. On Point Cap. Partners LLC,
17 F.4th 1066 (11th Cir. 2021) 19

FTC v. Roomster Corp.,
654 F. Supp. 3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 29

FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.,
917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019) 29, 30

FTC v. Shkreli,
581 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 24

FTC v. Sw. Sunsites, Inc.,
665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982) 27, 28

FTC v. Syngenta Crop Prot. AG,
No. 1:22-cv-828, 2024 WL 149552 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 12, 2024)..... 15, 16, 32

FTC v. Tax Club, Inc.,
994 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19

FTC v. Texaco, Inc.,
393 U.S. 223 (1968)..... 26

FTC v. Vyera Pharms., LLC,
479 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 27, 30

FTC v. Walmart Inc.,
No. 22-cv-3372, 2023 WL 2646741 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2023) 29, 33

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) 23

Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 31

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) 3, 23, 31

Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021) 24

In re Alper Holdings USA, Inc.,
398 B.R. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 18

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
95 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 11

In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.,
908 F. Supp. 400 (N.D. Miss. 1995)..... 20

In re Jim Walter Corp.,
90 F.T.C. 671 (1977) 23

In re Pa. Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.,
648 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 15

In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 15-MD-2670 DMS (MDD), 2022 WL 836951 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2022) passim

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 15

In re RealPage, Inc., Rental Software Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:23-md-03071, 2023 WL 9004808 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2023)..... 20, 24, 25

Jones v. Cain,
600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010) 22

Jones v. Varsity Brands, LLC,
618 F. Supp. 3d 713 (W.D. Tenn. 2022) passim

Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
847 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2017) 10, 13, 14

Nobody In Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Comme’ns, Inc. (“NIPP”),
311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 14, 16

Off. Airline Guides, Inc. v. FTC,
630 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1980) 26

OJ Commerce, LLC v. KidKraft, Inc.,
34 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2022) 11, 12

<i>Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 9 F.4th 247 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>PostX Corp. v. Secure Data in Motion, Inc.</i> , No. C 02-04483, 2005 WL 8177634 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2005)	12
<i>Reading Int’l, Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	20, 24, 25
<i>Regina Corp. v. FTC</i> , 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963)	25
<i>Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	31, 32
<i>Space Expl. Techs., Corp. v. Bell</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00137, 2023 WL 8885128 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2023).....	32
<i>Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. U.S. Auto Glass Disc. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Top Rank, Inc. v. Haymon</i> , No. CV15-4961-JFW, 2015 WL 9948936 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.</i> , No. 08-1498, 2014 WL 1766083 (W.D. Pa. May 2, 2014)	18
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Oglebay Norton Mins., Inc.</i> , No. EP-17-CV-47-PRM, 2018 WL 1722175 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Cornerstone Wealth Corp.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. MyLife.com, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 757 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	24
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	25, 26

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 26
15 U.S.C. § 57..... 32
